

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

Case No. S 22-653

In re Interest of Manuel C. & Mateo S.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

The Honorable Shellie D. Sabata

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

**Nebraska Indian Child Welfare Coalition, Inc. & Nebraska Appleseed
Center for Law in the Public Interest**

Prepared and Submitted By:
Allison Derr, #26560
Robert McEwen, #24817
Sarah Helvey, #23410
Nebraska Appleseed Center
For Law in the Public Interest
P.O. Box 83613
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(402) 438-8835
aderr@neappleseed.org
rmcewen@neappleseed.org
shelvey@neappleseed.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	5
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	5
I. The legislative history and declarations within the Indian Child Welfare Acts demonstrate clear intent to protect the relationship between Indian children and their Tribes, as to mitigate the disparate severing of such relationships.....	5
II. The plain language found within the Indian Child Welfare Acts and accompanying regulations objectively instruct that a Tribe’s determination of membership for the purposes of ICWA is conclusive.....	7
III. A state court substituting its own judgment as to Tribal membership determinations is a direct affront to tribal sovereignty, Congress’ responsibility towards Tribes, and the intent of the ICWAs	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

In re Adoption of Halloway, 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....10
In re Adoption of Riffle, 277 Mont. 388 (1996).....8, 9
In re A.G., 326 Mont. 403 (2005).....8
In re A.J.S., 288 Kan. 429 (2009).....11
In re Elias L., 767 N.W.2d 98 (Neb. 2009)10
In re Hunter, 132 Or. App. 361 (1995).....9
In re Dependency of Z.J.G., 196 Wn.2d 152 (Wash. 2020).....8, 11
In re N. C. H., 311 Or. App. 102 (2021).....8
In re R.R., Jr., 294 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App. 2009).....9
In re Tavian B., 292 Neb. 804 (2016).....8
In re Zylena R. v. Elise M., 284 Neb. 834 (2012)..... 6, 8, 11
Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....5, 10, 11
Mont. v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....10
Mont. v. U.S., 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....8
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....8
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....10

Statutes Cited

25 U.S.C. § 19015, 6, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....6
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....7, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....8
25 U.S.C. § 3601.....10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1502.....7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1503.....7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1504.....8

Regulations Cited

25 C.F.R. § 23.106.....8
25 C.F.R. § 23.108.....7, 8

Legislative Materials Cited

Establishing Standards for the Placement of Indian Children in Foster or Adoptive Homes to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and for Other Purposes, H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....5, 6, 9, 10

L.B. 566, 104th Neb. Leg. 1st Sess., § 5 (2015).....7

Judiciary Comm. Hearing on L.B. 566, 104th Neb. Leg. 1st Sess. (Feb. 26, 2015)6, 7

Statement of Intent: L.B. 566, 104th Neb. Leg. 1st Sess. (2015)6

Other Authorities Cited

Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of Indian Affairs (Dec. 2016)7, 8, 9

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 3877 (June 14, 2016).....5, 6

Abi Fain & Mary Kathryn Nagle, *Indian Law: Close to Zero*, 43 Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 801 (2017)8

Barbara Ann Atwood, *Flashpoints Under the Indian Child Welfare Act: Toward a New Understanding of State Court Resistance*, 51 Emory L.J. 587 (Spring 2002)11

Carole Goldberg, *Critical Race Studies: Descent into Race*, 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1373 (2002)11

If I Wasn't Poor, I Wouldn't Be Unfit, Human Rights Watch (Nov. 17, 2022)7
